
 

 

  

GŴYS A RHAGLEN 
 

 

SUMMONS AND AGENDA 
 

 
ar gyfer 

 

 

for a 
 

 
CYFARFOD RHITHWIR  

O GYNGOR SIR 
YNYS MÔN 

 
 

VIRTUAL MEETING OF THE  
ISLE OF ANGLESEY 
COUNTY COUNCIL 

 
 

ar 

 

on 

 
 

DYDD MAWRTH 
7 RHAGFYR 2021 

TUESDAY 
 7 DECEMBER 2021 

am 2.00 o’r gloch at 2.00 pm 

 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

Please note that meetings of the Committee are streamed for live and subsequent 
broadcast on the Council’s website. The Authority is a Data Controller under the Data 
Protection Act and data collected during this live stream will be retained in accordance with 
the Authority’s published policy. 
 

 A G E N D A 
 
 

1.    DECLARATION OF INTEREST   

 To receive any declaration of interest from a Member or Officer in respect of any 
item of business. 

 

2.    MINUTES   

 To submit for confirmation, the draft minutes of the meetings of the County Council 

held on the following dates:- 
 

 26 October 2021 (Extraordinary) 

 22 November 2021 (Extraordinary) 
 

3.   TO RECEIVE ANY ANNOUNCEMENTS FROM THE CHAIRPERSON, LEADER 
OF THE COUNCIL OR THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE   

 

4.    PRESENTATION OF PETITIONS   

 To receive any petition in accordance with Paragraph 4.1.11 of the Constitution. 
 

5.    NOTICE OF MOTION PURSUANT TO RULE 4.1.13.1 OF THE CONSTITUTION   

 ·  To submit the following Notice of Motion by Councillor Jeff M Evans, endorsed by 
Councillor Robert Ll Jones, Peter Rogers, Bryan Owen:- 

  
“My intent is to seek the support of Anglesey County Council in seeking 
reassurance and positive action from the Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board, 

the Welsh Ambulance Service and Welsh Government in provision of effective 
Health Support Services, including the Ambulance Service to meet the needs and 

demands of the community, thus combatting the difficulties and decline in health 
services, which are having such a detrimental effect on the health and wellbeing of 
the community”. 

 
 ·  To submit the following Notice of Motion by Councillor Robert Ll Jones, 

endorsed by Councillors Aled Morris Jones, Bryan Owen, Kennth P Hughes,  
Peter Rogers:- 
  

“I am asking for our County Council to make a NET ZERO CARBON BUILDINGS 
DECLARATION, together with PLANNED ACTIONS TO DELIVER 

COMMITMENTS STARTING WITH IMMEDIATE EFFECT.  TOMORROW IS TOO 
LATE”.  
 

 
 
 

  



 

 

 ·  To submit the following Notice of Motion by Councillor Richard Dew, endorsed 
by Councillor Llinos Medi Huws:- 

 
    ·  To require all public firework displays within the local authority boundaries  

    to be advertised in advance of the event, allowing residents to take 
    precautions for their animals and vulnerable people. 
    ·   To actively promote a public awarenes campaign about the impact of  

    fireworks on animal welfare and vulnerable people – including the  
    precautions that can be taken to mitigate risks. 

    ·  To encourage local suppliers of fireworks to stock ‘quieter’ foreworks for 
   public display. 
 

6.    WELSH LANGUAGE PROMOTION STRATEGY   

 To submit a report by the Chief Executive, as presented to the Executive on 29 
November 2021. 

 

7.    TRANSITIONAL PLAN   

 To submit a report by the Deputy Chief Executive, as presented to the Executive 

on 29 November 2021. 
 

8.    STATEMENT OF GAMBLING POLICY 2022-2025   

 To submit a report by the Head of Regulation and Economic Development, as 
presented to the Executive on 29 November 2021. 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 1 

ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL  
 

Minutes of the virtual meeting held on 26 October 2021 
 

 
PRESENT:   
 

Councillor Glyn Haynes (Chair) 
Councillor Dafydd Roberts (Vice-Chair) 

 
Councillors John Griffith, Richard Griffiths, K P Hughes, T Ll Hughes MBE, 
Vaughan Hughes, Llinos Medi Huws, A M Jones, Carwyn Jones, 

Richard Owain Jones, G O Jones, R Ll Jones,  R Meirion Jones, 
Alun W Mummery, Bryan Owen, R G Parry OBE FRAgS, Gary Pritchard, 
Dylan Rees, Alun Roberts, J A Roberts, Margaret Murley Roberts, 

Nicola Roberts, P S Rogers, Dafydd Rhys Thomas, Ieuan Williams and 
Robin Williams 
 

IN ATTENDANCE: Chief Executive, 
Director of Function (Council Business)/Monitoring Officer,  
Director of Function (Resources)/Section 151 Officer, 

Director of Social Services, 
Director of Education, Skills and Young People, 
Head of Democratic Services, 

Head of Regulation and Economic Development, 
Head of Highways, Waste and Property, 
Head of Adults’ Services, 

Head of Profession (Human Resources) and Transformation, 
Committee Officer (MEH). 
 

 
ALSO PRESENT:  None 

 

APOLOGIES: Councillors R Dew and Jeff Evans 
  
  

 
 

 

 

1. DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
 
None received. 

 

2. MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 7 September, 2021 were confirmed as correct.  
 

3. TO RECEIVE ANY ANNOUNCEMENTS FROM THE CHAIRPERSON, LEADER OF THE 
COUNCIL OR THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE  
 
The Chair made the following announcements:- 

 
 Congratulations was extended to the Ynys Môn Housing Department who have been working 

with Gwynedd Council on the First Time Buyers Empty Homes Grant Scheme.  They have won 

the Chartered Institute of Housing’s 2021 award for Supporting Future Generations in Wales.  

 The County Council’s scheme to regenerate Holyhead Market Hall has also won a national 
award – AJ100 Community Impact Award from the Architect’s Journal.   

Page 1

Agenda Item 2.



 

 2 

 Congratulations was extended to Carl Edwards, Gethin Jones and Tudur Jones, Council Staff, 
together with other Members of Gwalchmai Biking Club who have raised £13,000 for Dementia 

and Alzheimer Charity whilst cycling from Trearddur Bay to Aberystwyth – a total of 116 miles.  

 Congratulations was extended to Mrs Celyn M Edwards on her appointment as the Chief 
Executive of Isle of Anglesey Charitable Association.  

 

 

      *          *          *          * 
 

Condolences were extended to Councillor Ieuan Williams and his family in the lost of his father in 

law recenlty.   

 

Condolences were extended to any Member of the Council or Staff who had suffered a 

bereavement. 

The Chair further referred to the tragic events that unfolded in Leigh on Sea Essex on the 15 th 

October, resulting in the untimely death of Sir David Amess MP.  He expressed his deepest 

sympathy with Sir David Amess’ family.  

 

4. ANNUAL PERFORMANCE REPORT 2020/21  
 

Submitted – a report by the Head of Profession (Human Resources) and Transformation as was 
presented to the Executive on 25 October, 2021 was submitted for the Council’s acceptance.  
 

The Portfolio Holder for Corporate Business reported that the Annual Performance Report 
provides an evaluation of how well the Council delivered against its three key well-being 
objectives during 2020/21 as reflected in the performance indicators data and analysis 
contained therein in what was a very challenging year due to the pandemic. The Council’s 
main aim had been to keep its workforce and the people of Anglesey safe and well during 
this difficult time and to ensure that statutory services were maintained.  He noted that 
further progress has been made in a number of areas across services taking planned 
initiatives and projects forward as described within the report. Councillor Thomas wished to 
thank the hard work of its staff, partners and those contracted to undertake work for the 
Council.  However, it is expected that the Council will still face further challenges as it 
enters the winder period.  
 
The Portfolio Holders for responsibilities for the services of the Council wished to thank the 
staff, partner organisations and contractors for their work during the pandemic in 
maintaining the services of the Council during the difficult period due to the pandemic. 
 
Councillor R Ll Jones said that he also would like to thank the staff for their hard work in 
maintaining the services of the Council and especially with the rise in Mental Health, 
Substance Misuse and Old People suffering Domestic Violence and young people being 
excluded from their families and friends.  He further referred to the requirement to reduce 
the carbon footprint within local authorities.   
 
Councillor J Arwel Roberts reiterated the statement that the carbon footprint needs to be 
reduced.  He referred to the report that the Council currently holds 7 electric vehicles and 
107 diesel vehicles and that an additional 4 electric vehicles have been ordered; Councillor 
Roberts questioned whether 4 electric vehicles was adequate.  The Leader of the Council 
responded that the Council’s vehicles fleet is currently  under review to ascertain as to the 
number of vehicles that will be required in the future as travelling to different meetings has 
been reduced due to virtual meetings taking place.  She further said that negotiations as 
on-going with Welsh Government as to the financing of electric and hydrogen fuel vehicles 
and the use of public transport. 

Page 2



 

 3 

 
It was RESOLVED that the 2020/21 Performance Report is an accurate reflection of the 
Authority’s work over the period and that it should be published by the statutory date 31st 

October, 2021.  
 

5. PROTOCOL FOR MULTI LOCATION (HYBRID) MEETINGS  
 
The report by the Director of Function (Council Business)/Monitoring Officer Head of Profession 

(Human Resources) and Transformation was submitted for the Council’s acceptance.  
 
The Portfolio Holder for Corporate Business said that the Local Government and Elections (Wales) 

Act 2021 (the Act) introduces the statutory requirement for hybrid meetings to be put in place for all 
Council and committee meetings.  A draft Protocol was attached at Enclosure 1 of the report which 
sets out general principles around how hybrid meetings should be conducted at this time, when 

there are still covid restrictions in place and social distancing requirements reduce seating capacity 
in the Chamber/Committee Rooms.  He further said that the Protocol at Enclose 1 is intended to be 
a working Protocol which is likely to need revision, especially in the period of training, testing, 

piloting and prior to implementation. It will also need to be revised once restrictions have been 
further eased/lifted.   
 

Councillor Aled M Jones proposed an amendment to paragraph 3.10 of the Protocol which includes 
the provision ‘no other person/s may be present in the room from which members are accessing a 
remote meeting’.  Councillor Jones said that he considered that paragraph 3.10 is restrictive and not 

all are able to have access to a private meeting room.  Councillor Jones proposed an amendment to 
paragraph 3.10, that it is only when confidential/sensitive items are discussed do members need to 
ensure that no other person is present in the room from which members are accessing a remote 

meeting.  This amendment was seconded by Councillor Carwyn Jones.  The amendment was put to 
the vote and was carried.  
 

It was RESOLVED:- 
 

 the document at Enclosure 1 to the report, as amended in paragraph 3.10, 

is adopted as the Protocol for the conduct of hybrid meetings; with 
Officers to progress the technical solutions required to conduct such 

meetings; 

 Any changes to the Protocol, which fall outside the Monitoring Officer’s 
existing authority under 3.5.3.6.6 of the Scheme of Delegation, shall be 

made by the Monitoring Officer, but only with the explicit consent of all 
the Group Leaders.  Any changes which do not have such consent to be 

authorised first by full Council; 

 Whilst Covid restrictions remain in place, any informal meetings/briefings 

and training/development sessions to continue to be held remotely;  
 

6. REVIEW OF PARLIAMENTARY CONSTITUENCIES  
 
Submitted – a report by the Head of Democratic Services, as was presented to the Democratic 

Services Committee on 19 October, 2021 was submitted for the Council’s acceptance.  
 
The Chair of the Democratic Services Committee said that earlier this year the Boundary 

Commission for Wales announced the start of the 2023 review of Parliamentary Constituencies in 
Wales, in accordance with the provisions of the Parliamentary Constituencies Act 1986.   Initial 
proposals have recently been published for consultation with a closing date of 3 November, 2021.  

The constituency of Ynys Môn is not subject to any changes and is retained.  He further said that 
there are presently 40 constituencies in Wales and proposals recommend reducing the number of 
constituencies to 32.   Councillor Bryan Owen seconded the proposal of the Chair of the Democratic 

Services.     
 

Page 3



 

 4 

Councillor Dafydd Roberts said that he welcomed the proposal that the constituency of Ynys Môn is 
to be retained but proposed an amendment that the Authority should respond to the consultation 

process that 40 constituencies in Wales needs to be retained.  Councillor Ieuan Williams seconded 
the proposal.  
 

The Chair, having received legal advice, rejected the amendment on the basis that it was beyond 
the scope (insufficient direct connection to the Council/the Council area).  Accordingly, the Chair 
took a vote on the substantive motion put forward by the Chair of the Democratic Services 

Committee and seconded by Councillor Bryan Owen.   
 
6 members voted in favour of the resolution, 8 members voted against the resolution and 12 

members abstained on the resolution.  
 
It was RESOLVED that:-  

 
The motion was not carried.  
 
 

 
 
 

 
 The meeting concluded at 12.10 pm 

 

 COUNCILLOR GLYN HAYNES  
 CHAIR 

Page 4



 

 1 

ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL  
 

Minutes of the virtual Extraordinary meeting held on 22 November 2021 
 

 
PRESENT:   

 
Councillor Glyn Haynes (Chair) 

Councillor Dafydd Roberts (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors R Dew, Jeff Evans, John Griffith, Richard Griffiths, 

K P Hughes, T Ll Hughes MBE, Vaughan Hughes, 
Llinos Medi Huws, A M Jones, Carwyn Jones, Eric Wyn Jones, 

Richard Owain Jones, G O Jones, R Ll Jones, R.Meirion Jones, 
Alun W Mummery, Bryan Owen, R G Parry OBE FRAgS, Gary 
Pritchard, Alun Roberts, J A Roberts, Margaret Murley Roberts, 

P S Rogers, Dafydd Rhys Thomas, Ieuan Williams and 
Robin Williams 
 

IN ATTENDANCE: Chief Executive, 
Deputy Chief Executive, 

Director of Function (Resources)/Section 151 Officer, 
Director of Function (Council Business)/Monitoring Officer, 

Director of Education, Skills and Young People, 
Director of Social Services, 
Head of Profession (Human Resources) and Transformation, 

Head of Highways, Waste and Property, 
Head of Adults’ Services, 

Head of Democratic Services, 
Programme, Business Planning and Performance Manager (GM), 
Committee Officer (MEH). 

 
ALSO PRESENT:  None 

 
APOLOGIES: Councillors Dylan Rees and Nicola Roberts 

  

 
 

 
Announcements 
 

The Chair made the following announcements:- 

 
Condolences were extended to the family of the former Head of Education, Mr Gwyn Pari who 

passed away recently.  

  
Condolences were extended to any Member of the Council or Staff who had suffered a 

bereavement.  

 
*          *           *          * 

 
 

Page 5



 

 2 

The Chief Executive extended her best wishes to Mr J Huw Jones, Head of Democratic 
Services who will be retiring at the end of the month following 37 years of service to the 

Council. 
 

Members of the Council also extended their thanks and best wishes to Mr J Huw Jones on 
his retirement. 
 

 
1. DECLARATION OF INTEREST  

 
None received. 
 

2. STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2020/21 AND ISA 260 REPORT  

 

Submitted – the report of the Director of Function (Resources)/Section 151 Officer 
as presented to the Governance and Audit Committee on 15 November, 2021. 
 
It was RESOLVED:- 
 

 To accept the Statement of Accounts 2020/21 and authorise the Director 
of Function (Resources)/Section 151 Officer and Chair of the Council to 
sign the accounts; 

 To note the acceptance of the Annual Governance Statement 2020/21 by 
the Audit and Governance Committee and refer the document to the 

Leader of the Council and the Chief Executive for signature;  

 To note the reduction in the Council Fund underspend by £188k for the 

financial year 2020/21 due to amendments made during the audit period 
which impact on the Council Fund.  This reduces the underspend for the 
year from £4,204k to £4,016k. 

 
 

 
 The meeting concluded at 1.40 pm 

 

 COUNCILLOR GLYN HAYNES 
 CHAIR 

Page 6



1 

V1.3: April 2021 

 

Isle of Anglesey County Council 

Report to: County Council 

Date: 29 November 2021 

Subject: Welsh Language Promotion Strategy 

Portfolio Holder(s): Councillor Ieuan Williams 

Head of Service / 
Director: 

Annwen Morgan, Chief Executive 

Report Author: 
Tel: 
E-mail: 

Ffreuer Owen, Policy and Welsh Language Manager 
(01248) 75 25 61 
FfreuerOwen@ynysmon.gov.uk  

Local Members:  Relevant to all elected members 

 

 

A –Recommendation/s and reason/s 
R1 – The County Council is asked to approve the appended Welsh Language 
Promotion Strategy 2021-2026 and to authorise the strategy’s publication on the 
Council’s website by no later than 31 December 2021. 
 
Reasons 
The Isle of Anglesey County Council (the Council) is required to prepare a Welsh 
language promotion strategy. The purpose of such a strategy is to outline how the 
Council intends to promote the language and facilitate its wider use on Anglesey. It 
must include a target for increasing or maintaining the number of Welsh speakers 
in the area by the end of the five year period in question. 
 
The period of the Council's first promotional strategy ended in 2021. The author of 
the report, in consultation with Fforwm Iaith Ynys Môn (Anglesey Welsh Language 
Forum), has been working purposefully over the past months to produce a new 
promotion strategy for the period 2021-2026. An assessment was also undertaken 
of the first strategy which c
[...]
 monitored as part of the 
Council's formal scrutiny arrangements. 
 
At the end of each year we keep a record of the period's activity. These records will 
form the basis of our end of strategy assessment of the success of our efforts, as 
required by standard 146. We will also keep a record of all community events and 
activities, supported by us, to promote the Welsh language. This information will be 
published on our website and shared with the Welsh Language Commissioner. 
 
 

 

 

 

 

Page 40



1 

 

 
 

 
 Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg  

Appendix 1: Fforwm Iaith Ynys Môn member list 

 

 Dr Haydn E. Edwards (independent chair since 2019)  

 Anglesey and Gwynedd Joint Planning Policy Unit  

 Anglesey and Gwynedd post-16 Education Consortium  

 Anglesey Primary Heads Forum (chair) 

 Anglesey Secondary Heads Forum (chair) 

 Bangor University 

 Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board 

 Cymdeithas yr Iaith 

 Cymraeg for Kids 

 Grŵp Llandrillo Menai 

 GwE 

 Isle of Anglesey County Council, including;  

o Elected Members: Portfolio Holder with responsibility for the Welsh 

language, and four other elected members 

o Officers: Chief Executive, Director of Education, Skills and Young 

People, Policy and Welsh Language Manager and other officers as 

required 

 Learn Welsh North West 

 Llys Eisteddfod Môn 

 Medrwn Môn 

 Menter Iaith Môn 

 Menter Môn 

 Merched y Wawr 

 Môn CF 

 Môn FM 

 Mudiad Meithrin 

 North Wales Police 

 One Voice Wales 

 Siarter Iaith 

 Welsh Government 

 Welsh Language Commissioner 

 Young Farmers 

 Yr Urdd 

  

Page 41



1 

 

 
 

 
 Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg  

Appendix 2: Year one action plan 
 

Priority area 1: Children, young people and the family 

Broad aim 
Objective to be 

achieved 
Responsibility Funding source Success indicator RAG status 

Increased awareness 
of the advantages of 
passing on the Welsh 
language 

Working together to 
produce a 
comprehensive 
resource fo
[...]
of this document or if you have any
comments, please contact:

Human Resources and Transformation 
Anglesey County Council 
Council Offices 
Llangefni, Anglesey 
LL77 7TW
Phone - 01248 752111
E-mail:– 
CarysEdwards@ynysmon.gov.uk  
GethinMorgan@ynysmon.gov.uk

This document is available in Welsh and can be made available on disk or in
braille upon request by visiting the Council’s website:
www.anglesey.gov.uk/councilplan

Further information may also be obtained as follows:

Policies, plans and strategies published by the Council and can be accessed at:
www.anglesey.gov.uk

The Annual Performance Report is available on the Council website:
www.anglesey.gov.uk/councilplan

Audit and Inspection Reports produced by the Council’s Regulators are
available from their respective websites, as follows:
    • Wales Audit Office: www.audit.wales
    • Care Inspectorate Wales: www.careinspectorate.wales
    • Estyn: www.estyn.gov.wales

16

Further Information

Page 68

http://www.anglesey.gov.uk/


SWYDDOGOL/OFFICIAL 

Page 1 of 4 

Isle of Anglesey County Council 

Report to: Executive and Full Council 
 

Date: 29/11/2021 and 07/12/2021 
 

Subject: Statement of Gambling Policy 2022 – 2025  
 

Portfolio Holder(s): Councillor Richard Dew 

Head of Service / 
Director: 
 

Christian Branch 
Head of Regulation and Economic Development 

Report Author: 
Tel: 
E-mail: 

Sion Hughes 
07747 118 406 
slhpp@anglesey.gov.uk 

Local Members:   

 

 

A –Recommendation/s and reason/s 
The Executive is requested to recommend to the Full Council the adoption of the 
Statement of Gambling Policy 2022-2025. 
 
Every three years the Gambling Act 2005, requires that the Council adopts a 
Statement of Gambling Policy. This Policy sets out how the Council will discharge 
its functions with regard to the regulation of gambling premises.  
 
The Council’s Public Protection Function is responsible for granting premises 
licences within the Isle of Anglesey in respect of: 
 
1. Bingo halls; 
2. B
[...]
ommission and responses from those consulted on the policy.  
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 91



20 
 

16 Appendices 

Appendix 1 Map of the Isle of Anglesey County Council Area 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 92



21 
 

Appendix 2 Consultees 

 

 Anglesey and Gwynedd Community Safety Partnership  

 Anglesey Town and Community Councils  

 Association of British Bookmakers 

 Bingo Association 

 British Amusement Catering Trade Association BACTA 

 British Beer and Pub Association 

 British Holiday & Home Parks Association 

 Citizens Advice  

 Done Brothers 

 Gamble Aware 

 Gambling Commission 

 GamCare 

 HM Revenue and Customs 

 Isle of Anglesey County Council Children and Families Services 

 Isle of Anglesey County Council Environmental Health 

 Isle of Anglesey County Council Planning Service  

 North Wales Fire & Rescue Service 

 North Wales Police 

 Public consultation 

 Public Health Wales 

 William Hill 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 93



22 
 

Appendix 3 Scheme of delegation  

MATTER TO BE DEALT WITH     FULL 
COUNCIL 

SUB-COMMITTEE 
OR PANEL 

OFFICERS 

Three year licensing policy X   

Policy not to permit casinos X   

Fee Setting - when appropriate 
 

X  

If delegated by full Council 
 

Application for premises licences 

 

X  

Where representations have 
been received and not 
withdrawn 

X 

Where no representations 
received/ representations 
have been withdrawn 

Application for a variation to a 
licence 

 

X 

Where representations have 
been received and not 
withdrawn 

X 

Where no representations 
received/ representations 
have been withdrawn 

Application for a transfer of a 
licence 

 

X 

Where representations have 
been received from the 
Commission or Responsible 
Authorities 

X Where no representations 
received from the 
Commission or Responsible 
Authorities 

Application for a provisional 
statement  

X 

 

X 

 

Review of a premises licence  X  

Application for club gaming /club 
machine permits 

 

X 

Where objections have been 
received and not withdrawn 

X 

Where no objections 
received/ representations 
have been withdrawn 

Cancellation of club gaming/ club 
machine permits 

 X  

Applications for other permits   X 

Cancellation of licensed premises 
gaming machine permits 

  X 

Consideration of temporary use 
notice 

  X 

Decision to give a counter notice 
to a temporary use notice 

 X  

 

X indicates the lowest level to which decisions can be delegated 

Page 94


	Agenda
	2. Minutes
	m22.11.21

	6. Welsh Language Promotion Strategy
	Report - Welsh Language Promotion Strategy 2021-26
	Appendix - Welsh Language Promotion Strategy

	7. Transitional Plan
	8. Statement of Gambling Policy 2022-2025
	Report - Gambling Policy
	Appendix - Draft Statement of Licensing Policy




Minutes of the meeting


 

 1 

ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL  
 

Minutes of the virtual meeting held on 7 December 2021 
 

 
PRESENT:   

 
Councillor Glyn Haynes (Chair) 

Councillor Dafydd Roberts (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors R Dew, Jeff M Evans, John Griffith, Richard Griffiths, 
K P Hughes, T Ll Hughes MBE, Llinos Medi Huws, A M Jones, 
Carwyn Jones, Eric Wyn Jones, Richard Owain Jones, G O Jones, 
R Ll Jones, R Meirion Jones, Alun W Mummery, Bryan Owen, 
R G Parry OBE FRAgS, Gary Pritchard, Dylan Rees, J A Roberts, 
Nicola Roberts, P S Rogers, Dafydd Rhys Thomas, Ieuan Williams and 
Robin Williams 
 

IN ATTENDANCE: Chief Executive, 
Deputy Chief Executive, 
Director of Function (Resources)/Section 151 Officer, 
Director of Social Services, 
Director of Education, Skills and Young People, 
Head of Housing Services, 
Head of Regulation and Economic Development, 
Head of Highways, Waste and Property, 
Programme, Business Planning and Performance Manager (GM), 
Licensing and Corporate Safety Manager (SH), 
Policy and Welsh Language Manager (FO), 
Communications Officer (GJ), 
Committee Officer (MEH). 
 

ALSO PRESENT:  None 

 
APOLOGIES: Councillors Eric Wyn Jones, Alun Roberts, Margaret M. Roberts 

  
  
 

 
1. DECLARATION OF INTEREST  

 
Councillor R O Jones declared a personal interest in respect of Item 5 – Notice of 
Motion by Councillor Jeff M Evans and left the meeting during discussion and 

voting thereon. 
 

Councillor J Arwel Roberts declared a personal interest in respect of Item 5 – 
Notice of Motion by Councillor Jeff M Evans and left the meeting during discussion 
and voting thereon. 

 
2. MINUTES  

 
The minutes of the meetings meeting were confirmed as correct:- 
 



 

 2 

 26 October, 2021 (Extraordinary) 

 22 November, 2021 (Extraordinary) 

 
3. TO RECEIVE ANY ANNOUNCEMENTS FROM THE CHAIRPERSON, LEADER 

OF THE COUNCIL OR THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE.  

 
The Chair made the following announcements:- 

 

 Congratulations was extended to those involved in arranging the Winter Fair in Builth 

Wells and to everyone from Anglesey who were successful in the Show.  

 Congratulations was extended to Isaac Floyd-Eve from Holyhead High School for 

being elected as the Anglesey representative on the Welsh Youth Parliament. 

 The Chair wished to thank the Council Staff, Elected Members and Health and Care 

staff as well as all key workers in the local communities for all their work in dealing with 

the prevention of the spread of Coronavirus.  

 

*          *          *          *          * 

Condolences were extended to any Member of the Council or Staff who had suffered a 

bereavement.  

 

Members and Officers stood as slient tribute.  

 
4. PRESENTATION OF PETITIONS  

 
There were no petitions received. 
 

5. NOTICE OF MOTION PURSUANT TO RULE 4.1.13.1 OF THE CONSTITUTION  

 
 Submitted – the following Notice of Motion by Councillor Jeff M Evans, endorsed by 

Councillors Robert Ll Jones, Peter Rogers and Bryan Owen:- 
 
‘My intent is to seek the support of Anglesey County Council in seeking reassurance 

and positive action from the Betsi Cadwaladr University Board, the Welsh 
Ambulance Service and Welsh Government in provision of effective Health 

Support Services, including the Ambulance Service to meet the needs and 
demands of the community, thus combatting the difficulties and decline in 

health services, which are having such a detrimental effect on the health and 
wellbeing of the community.’ 
 

Councillor Jeff Evans expressed his grave concerns in the delays in attaining 
services by the Welsh Ambulance Service. Councillor Evans gave examples of 

his own family’s experiences recently and to the many hours they had to wait 
for the Ambulance Services.   He noted that he had discussed the matter the 
Chief Officer of the Community Health Council and his response was that the 

Notice of Motion accurately describes the concerns of the Members of the 
Community Health Council.  

 



 

 3 

Councillor Bryan Owen seconded the motion and said that Councillor Jeff 
Evans has submitted the Notice of Motion due to his own experiences in having 

to wait hours for the Ambulance Service to attend to his family during their 
recent illness.  However, he noted that the service is under immense pressure 

and the pandemic has contributed to further pressure on the Health Service as 
a whole but it is unacceptable for people in having to wait many hours for the 
Ambulance Service to attend to patients.  He further said that he considered 

that a letter needs to be sent to the Ambulance Service and Welsh Government 
to express concerns that there is a dire need to improve the waiting time for 

patients.  
 
The Leader said that the pressures on the Health Service is of national 

concerns.  She noted that the issues within the Notice of Motion has been 
raised with the Chair of the Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board and 

through the WLGA as part of the Leaders of Local Authorities across North 
Wales.  Concerns have also been raised as to the pressures on the Emergency 
Services within the meetings of North Wales Leadership Group with 

membership of the Wales Ambulance Service, North Wales Fire & Rescue 
Service in attendance.  The Leader highlighted that it is important to recognise 

the pressure on the Health and Emergency Services during extreme pressures 
and with the added demands due to the pandemic.   
 

The Members of the Council were unanimously in support of the Notice of 
Motion put forward by Councillor Jeff Evans and it was :- 

 
RESOLVED to support the motion.   

 

 Submitted – the following Notice of Motion by Councillor Robert Ll Jones, 
endorsed by Councillors Aled Morris Jones, Bryan Owen, Kenneth P Hughes 

and Peter Rogers:- 
 
‘I am asking for our County Council to make a NET ZERO CARBON 

BUILDINGS DECLARATION, together with PLANNED ACTIONS TO DELIVER 
COMMITMENTS STARTING WITH IMMEDIATE EFFECT, TOMORROW IS 

TOO LATE’ 
 

Councillor Bryan Owen seconded the motion. 
 
Councillor R Ll Jones said that the COP26 held in Glasgow recently made a 
commitment to tackle the Climate Emergency.  He further said that it will be Local 
Councils that will be tasked to reduced carbon emissions in their areas and he 
requested the Council to support his motion to make a net zero carbon buildings 
declaration with immediate effect.    
 
Councillor Dafydd R Thomas, as the Climate Change Champion said that the Authority 
declared a Climate Emergency in September, 2020 and to be a Carbon Neutral 
Authority by 2030 and this will incorporate all the County Council’s buildings.  He 
further said that the Executive resolved to the development and implementation of a 
new corporate Climate Change Programme to enable the Authority to transition into a 
carbon neutral organisation by 2030.  The Executive also approved the recruitment of 
a corporate Climate Change Programme Manager to lead on development and 
delivery which is now in post.   He said that the Authority has spent over £2.4m in 



 

 4 

reducing carbon footing.  Councillor Thomas said that the Council has already made 
considerable steps towards a Carbon Neutral Authority by 2030 and did not consider 
that the motion be supported.  
 

Following the vote of 16 against, 6 for and 3 abstained:-  
 
The motion was not carried.  
 

 Submitted – the following Notice of Motion by Councillor Richard Dew, 
endorsed by Councillor Llinos Medi Huws:- 

 

 To require all public fireworks displays within the local authority boundaries 

to be advertised in advance of the event, allowing residents to take 
precautions for their animals and vulnerable people; 

 To actively promote a public awareness campaign about the impact of 

fireworks on animal welfare and vulnerable people – including the 
precautions that can be taken to mitigate risks. 

 To encourage local suppliers of fireworks to stock ‘quieter’ fireworks for 
public display.’ 

 
Councillor Richard A Dew said that the public use of fireworks has become more 
frequent to celebrate different occasions but it must be recognised that vulnerable 
people and animals are affected due to noise nuisance.  He further said that having 
advance notice of public events taking place can allow residents to take the necessary 
precautions to safe guard vulnerable persons and animals.   
 
The Leader, Councillor Llinos M Huws seconded the motion. 
 
The Members of the Council were unanimously in support of the Notice of Motion put 
forward by Councillor Richard A Dew and it was :- 

 
RESOLVED to support the motion.  

 
6. WELSH LANGUAGE PROMOTION STRATEGY  

 

The report by the Chief Executive, as presented to the Executive on 29 November, 
2021 was presented for the Council’s acceptance.   
 
It was RESOLVED to endorse the recommendations within the Welsh 
Language Promotion Strategy.   

 
7. TRANSITIONAL PLAN  

 
The report by the Deputy Chief Executive, as presented to the Executive on 29 November, 
2021 was presented for the Council’s acceptance.  
 
It was RESOLVED to endorse the recommendations within the Transitional Plan. 
 
 

 
 

 



 

 5 

8. STATEMENT OF GAMBLING POLICY 2022-2025  

 
The report by the Head of Regulation and Economic Development, as presented to the 
Executive on 29 November, 2021 was presented for the Council’s acceptance. 
 
It was RESOLVED to endorse the recommendations within the Statement of 
Gambling Policy 2022-2025. 

 

 
 
 The meeting concluded at 3.45 pm 

 
 COUNCILLOR GLYN HAYNES 

 CHAIR 


